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July 1, 2021

Re: Proposal to Purchase approximately 3,559 acres, more or less, in Lake County, Oregon.

Dear Mr. Brandon Hutchison:

This letter ("Letter") is intended to summarize the principal terms of a proposal being
considered by Sheldon Beef Inc, ("Buyer") regarding the possible acquisition of approximately
3,559 acres, more or less, in Lake County, Oregon. The possible acquisition is referred to as the
"Transaction." Buyer and Sellers are referred to collectively as the "Parties."

1) Acquisition of Real Property and Improvements.

2)

3)

(a) Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions described in this Letter, at the closing of the
Transaction, Buyer would acquire directly, or through a subsidiary to be formed, all the
real property and improvements thereon for the total proceeds of $3,350,000.00.

(b) The Buyer will issue a Secured Subordinated Note to Sellers for $2,250,000.00, at 6.50%
per annum simple interest only, paid monthly in arrears, with all remaining interest and
the full amount of the principal balance of the Secured Subordinated Note to be repaid
three (3) years from the date of the Closing. Said Note shall be secured by a second lien
interest in all real property and improvements.

(c) The Buyer will make a Cash payment of $1,100,000.00 at Closing.

Proposed Purchase and Sale Agreement. As soon as reasonably practicable after the
execution of this Letter, the Parties shall commence to negotiate a Purchase and Sale
Agreement (the "Agreement") relating to Buyer's acquisition of the real property and
improvements, to be drafted by Buyer's counsel. The Agreement would include the terms
summarized in this Letter and such other representations, warranties, conditions,
covenants, indemnities, and other terms that are customary for transactions of this kind
and are not inconsistent with this Letter.

Buyer’s Conditions. Buyer's obligation to close the proposed Transaction will be subject to

customary conditions, including:

a) Buyer's satisfactory completion of due diligence;

b) Buyer's receipt of cash proceeds from financing transactions in an amount necessary to
finance the Transaction, pay related fees and expenses, and provide adequate ongoing
working capital, on such terms and conditions satisfactory to Buyer;

c) the Seller’s approving the Transaction;

d) the Parties' execution of the Agreement and any ancillary agreements;

e) the receipt of any regulatory approvals and third-party consents, on terms satisfactory
to Buyer;
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4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

f) there being no material adverse change in the Assets;
g) Buyer’s satisfaction as to its ability to assume and/or transfer all material permits
related to the on-going operations of the Assets.

Sellers’ Conditions. Sellers’ obligation to close the proposed Transaction will be subject to
customary conditions, including:
(a) Subject to prior disclosure and consent by Seller during due diligence, Buyer shall
assume all contracts used by Sellers in the operation of the Assets that cannot be
terminated prior to closing without cost or penalty to Seller.

Title Insurance. The Parties would obtain title insurance from AmeriTitle Title Insurance
Company located in Lakeview, Oregon (the “Title Company”). The Title Company closing
costs would be split equally between the Parties. Seller would pay the premium for
coverage up to $3.35 million under a standard owner’s policy. Buyer would be responsible
for any extended coverage or endorsements requested by Buyer.

Due Diligence. During the Exclusivity Period, Sellers will authorize Buyer, and its advisors,
full access to the facilities, records, key employees, customers, suppliers, and advisors of the
Seller to complete Buyer's due diligence review. The due diligence investigation will include,
but is not limited to, a complete review of the financial, legal, tax, environmental records
and agreements related to the Assets, and any other matters as Buyer's accountants, tax
and legal counsel, and other advisors deem relevant.

Covenants of Sellers. During the forty-five days following the signing of the Purchase and
Sale Agreement (such period, the "Exclusivity Period"), Sellers will maintain its properties
and other assets in good working condition in a manner consistent with past practice
(normal wear and tear excepted) and use its commercially reasonable efforts to maintain
the assets in good condition in accordance with past practice.

Exclusivity. In consideration of the expenses that Buyer has incurred and will incur in
connection with the proposed Transaction, Sellers agree that during the Exclusivity Period,
neither it nor any of its representatives, officers, employees, directors, agents, stockholders,
subsidiaries or affiliates (the "Seller Group") shall initiate, solicit, entertain, negotiate,
accept or discuss, directly or indirectly, any proposal or offer from any person or group of
persons other than Buyer and its affiliates (an "Acquisition Proposal") to acquire all or
substantially all of the Assets, whether by merger, purchase of stock, purchase of assets,
tender offer or otherwise, or provide any non-public information to any third party in
connection with an Acquisition Proposal or enter into any agreement, arrangement or
understanding requiring it to abandon, terminate or fail to consummate the Transaction
with Buyer. Immediately upon execution of the Purchase and Sale Agreement, Sellers shall,
and shall cause the Seller Group to, terminate any and all existing discussions or
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negotiations with any person or group of persons other than Buyer and its affiliates
regarding an Acquisition Proposal. Sellers represent that no member of the Seller Group is
party to or bound by any agreement with respect to an Acquisition Proposal other than
under this Letter.

9) Termination. This letter will automatically terminate and be of no further force and effect
upon the earlier of (i) execution of the Agreement by Buyer and Sellers, (ii) mutual
agreement of Buyer and Sellers, and (iii) the expiration of the Exclusivity Period.
Notwithstanding anything in the previous sentence, Sections 9, 11, 12, 15, and 16 shall
survive the termination of this Letter and the termination of this Letter shall not affect any
rights any Party has with respect to the breach of this Letter by another Party prior to such
termination.

10) Bid Expiration. This offer and Exclusivity Period will remain in effect until 5:00 pm, MDT
time, on the 45th calendar day after execution by both parties, unless withdrawn by Buyer
prior to that time.

13) GOVERNING LAW. THIS LETTER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY
CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE (WHETHER OF THE STATE OF OREGON
OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION) THAT WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF LAWS OF ANY
JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THOSE OF THE STATE OF OREGON.

12) Confidentiality. This Letter is confidential to the Parties and their representatives.

13) No Third-Party Beneficiaries. Except as specifically set forth or referred to herein, nothing
herein is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any person or entity other than the
Parties and their successors or assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this
Letter.

14) Expenses. The Parties will each pay their own transaction expenses, including the fees and
expenses of advisors, incurred in connection with the proposed Transaction.

15) No Binding Agreement. This Letter reflects the intention of the Parties, but for the
avoidance of doubt neither this Letter nor its acceptance shall give rise to any legally
binding or enforceable obligation on any Party, except with regard to Sections 7 through 16
hereof, which shall be binding on the Parties. No contract or agreement providing for any
transaction involving the Assets shall be deemed to exist between Sellers and Buyer and
any of its affiliates unless and until the Agreement has been executed and delivered.

Page 3 of §

LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 009878 11/30/2022



16) Miscellaneous. This Letter may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one agreement. The headings of
the various sections of this Letter have been inserted for reference only and shall not be
deemed to be a part of this Letter. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests
or obligations hereunder may be assigned, in whole or in part, by operation of law or
otherwise, by any Party without the prior written consent of the other Party.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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SIGNATURE PAGE. If you agree with the terms set forth above and desire to proceed with the
proposed Transaction on that basis, please sign this Letter in the space provided below and
return an executed copy via email to the attention of Dennis Brewer.

Very truly yours,
SHELDON BEEF INC

Dennis S. Brewer
CEO
dbrewer@sheldonbeef.com

Agreed to and accepted:
Dennis and Pamela Amsbaugh

By:

Name: DENAIS AmsBAueH
Title: ow NER Date: 7 ,/___9‘/

By: %WW
Name: PAmeL AmsREu

Title: owned Date: 7/, /31
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LAKEVIEW CATTLE
RANCH

3,559 * ACRES




EXPANSIVE RANCH WITH FLOOD

IRRIGATED PASTURES
3,559 + ACRES | LAKE COUNTY, OR

This vast Southern Oregon Lake County ranch borders the northern side of Goose Lake and is 8
miles South of Lakeview. Over 3,500 deeded acres, cross fenced, with 7 artesian wells and native
forage including fescue, meadow fox grass, and clover which thrive on this spectacular ranch. More
than 800 acres of flood irrigated pastureland and an additional 200 +/- acres that has historically
been under sprinkler irrigation. A BLM lease allows grazing on a fenced 40 +/- acre parcel located
within the boundary and there are two parcels of land in CRP.

Thomas Creek flows north to south for over 2 miles through the property providing the primary water
for flood irrigation. With the impressive numbers of ducks and geese, this land will suit the needs of
serious waterfowl hunters and Pronghorn and Whitetail deer also frequent this special property. This
ranch can carry 600 +/- pair of cattle, and the current owner was recently awarded the prestigious
2020 Landowner of the Year by the Lake County Watershed Council.

Improvements include: a 40’x60’ shop with concrete floor, standard power, and the original 30’x200’
lambing shed with a set of corrals. The well-positioned home site already has a well, power, septic
system, and 3 hydrants to provide water in the shed, corrals, and the shop. You can begin operations
immediately and take your time building your southern Oregon dream home.

» Capable of producing 1,200 +/- tons of hay

» Ability to consistently carry 600 +/- pair of cattle

« Home site has a well, power, electric and septic

*« 40’x 60’ metal shop with overhead doors, concrete floors, and power
* 30’x 200’ wooden lambing shed and basic set of corrals

* An abundance of waterfowl stopover during migrations

* 8 miles south of Lakeview with nearby access to high-desert lakes and the Warner Mountains.

e 3,559 +/- deeded acres across 10 tax lots

» 1,337 +/- acres of primary water rights with additional water rights information (available upon request)
» 2,231 +/- acres of native & sub-irrigated pasture

» 823 +/- acres of flood irrigated pasture land

« 200 +/- acres historically under sprinkler irrigation (triticale and barley)

* 195 +/- acres recently cleared for production

e 71 +/- acres in CRP

* 40 +/- ac of BLM located within the property boundary, $200 annual grazing fee.
* 500 +/- ac Riparian located on the north end of Goose Lake.
e Provides grazing as shoreline recedes in the spring and summer

made possible with moveable electric fencing

Water Rights Info
* Map showing approx. fencing locations

* Map showing Riparian, BLM and CRP
* Map showing flood irrigated, native grazing
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WHITETAIL PROPERTIES REAL ESTATE

HUNTING | RANCH | FARM | TIMBER

WHITETAILPROPERTIES.COM

WHITETAIL PROPERTIES REAL ESVATE, LLC - UBA WHITETAIL PROPERIIES | IN THE STATES OF NEBRASKA & NORYH OAKUTA - DBA WHITE TAIL TRUPHY' »”.0PERTIES REAL ESTATE LLC | LICENSED INIL, MO, IA, KS, KY, NE & OK - DAN PEREZ, BROKER. LICENSED IN AR, CO, GA, MN, ND, SD, TN & Wi - JEFF EVANS, BROKER. LICENSED IN FL, NY, OH & PA - JEFFERSON KIRK GILBERT, BROKER. LICENSED IN X & NM - JUEY BELLINGIUN, BRUKER. LICENSED ININ - BILL
MINOR, BROKER. LICENSED IN AL, GA, LA, & MS - SYBIL STEWART, BROKER. LICENSED IN TN - TIM BURNETTE, BROKER. LICENSED IN TN - BOBBY POWERS, BROKER. CHRISCO, BROKER. >, SC, VA - CHIP CAMP, BROKER. BROKER. IN Wi - EDMUND JOEL NOGASKI, BROKER. LICENSED IN MD, WV - DEBBIE . LAUX, BROKER. LICENSED IN ID, MT, UT, WY, OR - AARON MILLIKEN, BROKER




210703 D Brewer SBI Debt-Schedule-Signed 210703.pdf did not convert to pdf and is excluded from this
Binder for that reason. Can be produced if required.
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CHASE O

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
P O Box 182051
Columbus, OH 43218 -2051

00538122 DRE 802 219 19521 NNNNNNNNNNN 1 000000000 08 0000

DENNIS BREWER
1210 CITY PL

June 11, 2021 through July 13, 2021
000000620138815

Account Number:

CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION

EDGEWATER NJ 07020

CHECKING SUMMARY | Chase Total Checking

Web site: Chase.com
Service Center: 1-800-935-9935
Deaf and Hard of Hearing:  1-800-242-7383
Para Espanol: 1-877-312-4273
International Calls: 1-713-262-1679

AMOUNT
Beginning Balance $2.16
Deposits and Additions 9,866.10
ATM & Debit Card Withdrawals -1,987.65
Electronic Withdrawals -6,877.56
Fees -15.00
Ending Balance $988.05

TRANSACTION DETAIL

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT BALANCE

Beginning Balance $2.16
06/22 Remote Online Deposit 1 40.00 42.16
06/23 Remote Online Deposit 1 38.10 80.26
06/23 SSA Treas 310 Xxsoc Sec PPD ID: 9031036360 1,738.00 1,818.26
06/23 Card Purchase 06/22 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -1.73 1,816.53
06/23 Card Purchase 06/22 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -22.46 1,794.07
06/23 Card Purchase 06/22 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -12.98 1,781.09
06/23 Vbs_Greenline 8775961337 PPD ID: 18025932 -98.54 1,682.55
06/23 Green Arrow Loan 8775961340 PPD ID: Fp00000023 -96.52 1,586.03
06/23 Zelle Payment To Sheldon Beef Inc 12031669514 -175.00 1,411.03
06/24 Card Purchase 06/23 Okcupid.Com 646-450-7073 TX Card 7896 -37.30 1,373.73
06/24 Card Purchase 06/23 Bluebird.Com 877-486-5990 GA Card 7896 -50.00 1,323.73
06/24 (73515%! Purchase 06/23 Capital One Card Pymt 800-9557070 VA Card -150.00 1,173.73
06/24 Card Purchase 06/23 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -10.98 1,162.75
06/24 Card Purchase 06/24 Bumble Help @Bumble.Com 207-0990939 CA -29.99 1,132.76

Card 7896
06/25 Card Purchase 06/24 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -17.65 1,115.11
06/25 06/25 Online Payment 12044711089 To Pse&G -150.00 965.11
06/25 06/25 Online Payment 12044711087 To Citicards -60.00 905.11
06/25 06/25 Online Payment 12044711107 To Reflex -50.00 855.11
06/25 06/25 Online Payment 12044711102 To Mission Lane -30.00 825.11
06/25 06/25 Online Payment 12044711094 To Time Warner Cable - Spectrum -250.00 575.11
06/25 06/25 Online Payment 12044711114 To Wells Fargo Credit Card -30.00 545.11
LP Evidentiary Exhibits Page 009886 page 1 §430/2022
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CHASE O

June 11, 2021 through July 13, 2021
Account Number: 000000620138815

TRANSACTION DETAIL |_{continied)

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT BALANCE
06/28 Zelle Payment From Sheldon Beef Inc 12065561302 60.00 605.11
06/28 (73515%! Purchase 06/25 Consumer Cellular Inc 800-6864460 OR Card -34.96 570.15
06/28 Card Purchase 06/25 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -19.44 550.71
06/28 Card Purchase 06/26 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -5.99 544.72
06/28 Card Purchase 06/27 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -5.73 538.99
06/28 Card Purchase W/Cash 06/28 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -60.23 478.76
Purchase $10.23 Cash Back $50.00
06/29 Hudsonhomesllc-L Web Pmis 46Hww7 Web ID: 9000326709 -462.00 16.76
06/30 Bluebird Exchange PPD ID: 2233133497 50.00 66.76
07/01 Zelle Payment To Sheldon Beef Inc 12084633947 -25.00 41.76
07/02 Vbs Greenarrow 8775961340 PPD ID: 18026401 750.00 791.76
07/02 Vbs_Greenline 8775961337 PPD ID: 18025924 600.00 1,391.76
07/02 Zelle Payment To Sheldon Beef Inc 12099068811 -1,000.00 391.76
07/06 Zelle Payment From Sheldon Beef Inc 12119226759 90.00 481.76
07/06 Card Purchase 07/03 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -3.99 477.77
07/06 Zelle Payment To Sheldon Beef Inc 12109677443 -75.00 402.77
07/06 Card Purchase 07/04 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -4.02 398.75
07/06 Card Purchase W/Cash 07/05 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -73.18 325.57
Purchase $13.18 Cash Back $60.00
07/06 Card Purchase With Pin 07/05 Wholefds Egw 101 905 R Edgewater NJ -14.92 310.65
Card 7896
07/06 Citi Payment  Payment PPD ID: Citigpuibs -250.00 60.65
07/086 Capital One 8669286128 6201953-6201953 Web ID: 161479585 -25.00 35.65
07/06 Capital One 8669286128 6201924-6201924 Web ID: 161479585 -24.99 10.66
07/07 Fedwire Credit Via: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A./121000248 B/O: Accounting 6,000.00 6,010.66

Professionals, Inc Irving, TX 75039-3028 Ref: Chase Nyc/Cir/Bnf=Dennis
Brewer Edgewater NJ 07020 US/Ac-000000006201
Rfb=0000166188385334 Bbi=/Chgs/USD0 ,00/ Imad: 070711B7032R011696
Trn: 0489990188Ff

Q7/Q7 Card Purchase 07/06 Hudsonnews St1176 Jamaica NY Card 7896 -5.16 6,005.50
07/07 Recurring Card Purchase 07/06 Thirteen 212-5602888 NY Card 7896 -10.00 5,995.50
07/07 Community Foodba Community St-B4C8A7A414G9 CCD ID: 1800948598 -15.00 5,980.50
07/07 Domestic Incoming Wire Fee -15.00 5,965.50
07/08 Zelle Payment To Sheldon Beef Inc 12138310219 -500.00 5,465.50
07/09 (73515%1 Purchase 07/08 Cvs/Pharmacy #08924 Edgewater NJ Card -3.89 5,461.61
07/09 07/08 Online Payment 12138278902 To Reflex -450.00 5,011.61
07/09 07/08 Online Payment 12138287202 To Mission Lane -275.00 4,736.61
07/09 07/08 Online Payment 12138289067 To Wells Fargo Credit Card -300.00 4,436.61
07/09 07/08 Online Payment 12138294396 To Citicards -600.00 3,836.61
07/09 Citi Payment  Payment PPD ID: Citigpuibs -500.00 3,336.61
07/12 07/09/2021 Reversal: Citi Payment  Payment 500.00 3,836.61
o712 (73515%1 Purchase 07/09 Capital One Card Pymt 800-9557070 VA Card -390.77 3,445.84
Q7/12 Card Purchase 07/09 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -12.48 3,433.36
07/12 (73515%! Purchase 07/10 Green Arrow Loans 877-5961340 CA Card -171.72 3,261.64
07/12 (73515%1 Purchase 07/10 Green Arrow Loans 877-5961340 CA Card -772.19 2,489.45
07/12 Card Purchase 07/10 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -17.61 2,471.84
07/12 Card Purchase 07/11 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -13.51 2,458.33
0712 ?gggrring Card Purchase 07/12 Gotinder.Com/Help 000-0000000 TX Card -28.78 2,429.55
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CHASE O

June 11, 2021 through July 13, 2021
Account Number:  000000620138815

TRANSACTION DETAIL |_(cortinied)

DATE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT BALANCE
07/12 Citi Card Online Payment  420479369021102 Web ID: Citictp -800.00 1,629.55
07/12 Vbs_Greenline 8775961337 PPD ID: 18025932 -635.51 994.04
07/13 Card Purchase 07/12 Acme 1777 Edgewater NJ Card 7896 -5.99 988.05

Ending Balance $988.05

A Monthly Service Fee was not charged to your Chase Total Checking account. Here are the three ways you can avoid
this fee during any statement period.

e Have electronic deposits made into this account totaling $500.00 or more, such as payments from payroll
providers or government benefit providers, by using (i) the ACH network, (ii) the Real Time Payment network,
or (iii) third party services that facilitate payments to your debit card using the Visa or Mastercard network.

